Sponsored by: Hernstadt

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2011-39

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FEE SCHEDULE TO ADD A PERMIT FEE FOR ABANDONMENT OF SEPTIC SYSTEMS OR CESSPOOLS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the permitting and inspection associated with the abandonment of septic systems and cesspools must be in compliance with Rule 64E-6.011, *Florida Administrative Code*, which mandates amongst other things, the submission of monthly report to the Monroe County Department of Health; and

WHEREAS, the City is authorized by State law to recover the associated costs of performing permitting and inspection activities associated with the abandonment of septic systems or cesspools.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. The City's Building Fee Schedule is hereby amended to include an abandonment of septic system or cesspool permit fee of \$50.00, as set forth in the attached Exhibit "A."

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 24th DAY OF MAY, 2011.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Ginger Snead, Mayor

AYES:

Ramsay, Cinque, Keating, Worthington, Snead

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

CITY ATTORNILY

5. Abandonment of septic system or cesspool

\$50.00